exercise of any option, warrant or right, through conversion of any security or pursuant to the automatic termination of a power of attorney or revocation of a trust, discretionary
account or similar arrangement. None of the selling stockholders is a broker-dealer or an affiliate of a broker-dealer. Percentage of ownership is based on 76,242,415 shares of
common stock outstanding on April 28, 2025.

We have assumed all shares of common stock reflected on the table will be sold from time to time in the offering covered by this prospectus. Because the selling stockholders
may offer all or any portion of the shares of common stock listed in the table below, no estimate can be given as to the amount of those shares of common stock covered by this
prospectus that will actually be held by the selling stockholders upon the termination of the offering. Selling stockholders may choose not to sell any of the shares of common
stock registered herein.

8

Number of
Shares

Beneficially   Number of Shares Offered (1)

Number of
Shares

Beneficially

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially

Selling
Stockholder

Owned
Before

Offering
Common

Stock

Restricted
Stock

Units(2)
Stock

Options

Total
Shares
Offered

Owned
After

Offering

Owned
After

Offering
Abraham Jordan   13,913   -   3,913   10,000   13,913   0   0%
Adam Bull   100,523   20,707   34,191   30,000   84,898   15,625   *
Adam Gogolski   61,702   9,036   17,416   -   26,452   35,250   *
Alexander Davidson   7,011   -   2,261   -   2,261   4,750   *
Ana Rodriguez   7,283   -   1,783   -   1,783   5,500   *
Adalberto Perez Reyes   6,395   6,395   -   -   6,395   0   0%
Andrey Dyakiv   30,886   -   4,565   12,121   16,686   14,200   *
Barry Magenya   20,899   -   2,899   -   2,899   18,000   *
Benjamin Taber   97,573   -   8,079   50,049   58,128   39,445   *
Brent Keller   67,364   33,649   16,215   -   49,864   17,500   *
Brian Degus   40,323   11,293   6,530   -   17,823   22,500   *
Brian Ford   32,994   -   7,994   -   7,994   25,000   *
Brian Mentz   39,662   -   9,662   -   9,662   30,000   *
Britton Holland   31,737   -   11,737   -   11,737   20,000   *
Chelsea Randall   16,814   8,459   5,543   -   14,002   2,812   *
Christian Powell-Byars   26,251   13,534   5,217   -   18,751   7,500   *
Christian Laganga   50,944   25,555   7,389   -   32,944   18,000   *
Christopher Baudouin   14,032   -   4,032   -   4,032   10,000   *
Christopher Cimino   5,598   -   4,348   -   4,348   1,250   *
Chuanhong Zhou   18,849   5,391   8,458   -   13,849   5,000   *
Cody O'Connor   40,120   9,904   6,216   -   16,120   24,000   *
Cory Zorsch   76,741   -   27,406   31,835   59,241   17,500   *
David Alloco   16,997   -   10,435   -   10,435   6,562   *

9

David Chinnici   19,862   12,721   3,391   -   16,112   3,750   *
David Goodband   2,597   -   2,035   -   2,035   562   *
David Martellock   15,009   4,680   5,674   -   10,354   4,655   *
David Snook   105,103   -   -   105,103   105,103   0   0%
Devrin Talen   65,093   12,741   15,769   -   28,510   36,583   *
Douglas Caswell   90,193   -   31,026   -   31,026   59,167   *
Dwayne Black   221,243   -   77,038   95,455   172,493   48,750   *
Edward Kay(3)   401,023   -   -   175,758   175,758   225,265   *
Edward McGregor   153,563   -   -   98,563   98,563   55,000   *
Elena Yordanova   17,125   -   -   9,625   9,625   7,500   *
Fushimi Kai   7,048   7,048   -   -   7,048   0   0%
Grant Russell(4)   1,493,228   -   -   310,023   310,023   1,183,205   1.5%
Gregory Pillot   34,458   -   -   29,458   29,458   5,000   *
Iris Arroyo   3,659   -   1,659   -   1,659   2,000   *
Iris Cruz   10,416   -   2,815   -   2,815   7,601   *
Jeffrey Lange   77,279   33,184   9,595   -   42,779   34,500   *
Joseph Martin   43,809   -   9,309   -   9,309   34,500   *
Karolina Wojcik   6,681   -   3,244   -   3,244   3,437   *
Katsumi Todo   12,035   6,035   -   -   6,035   6,000   *
Keiichiro Fujii

  206,515   -   -   151,515   151,515   55,000   *
Kevin Fosdick   25,742   6,193   9,549   -   15,742   10,000   *
Kevin Lloyd   53,843   -   6,879   -   6,879   46,964   *
Kreag Bradley   19,492   -   9,180   -   9,180   10,312   *
Lei Shi   17,866   -   11,304   -   11,304   6,562   *
Malcolm Davidson   53,866   12,066   6,977   -   19,043   34,823   *
Marianne Campbell   48,180   35,531   6,849   -   42,380   5,800   *
Marisa Battaglini   26,646   15,649   4,122   -   19,771   6,875   *

10

Mark Pangrazio   5,744   5,744   -   -   5,744   0   0%
Masakazu Kobayashi   30,139   12,508   -   -   12,508   17,631   *

Matthew Margolis   177,789   -   -   129,039   129,039   48,750   *
Michael DaBella   85,068   -   16,848   46,970   63,818   21,250   *
Michael Harlas   53,162   -   20,662   -   20,662   32,500   *
Michael Schutterop   103,741   46,758   18,025   -   64,783   38,958   *
Mitchell Knoebel   25,000   -   8,750   -   8,750   16,250   *
Motohiro Kashiwa   28,824   8,824   -   -   8,824   20,000   *
Mustafa Dohadwala   106,813   64,286   20,652   -   84,938   21,875   *
Noah Woerner   7,144   -   4,957   -   4,957   2,187   *
Patricia Hall   81,950   32,526   15,674   -   48,200   33,750   *
Paul Travers(5)   3,439,481   -   -   624,369   624,369   2,815,112   3.7
Paula Whitten-Doolin(3)   131,326   -   -   40,404   40,404   90,922   *
Peter Jameson(6)   673,528   -   -   361,553   361,553   311,975   *
Philip Matkovsky   47,421   47,421   -   -   47,421   0   0%
Robert Gray   49,987   -   8,001   -   8,001   41,986   *
Robert Orr   289,855   -   68,478   141,273   209,751   80,104   *
Robert Pille   45,864   -   3,193   29,671   32,864   13,000   *
Robert Schultz   77,588   39,671   -   -   39,671   37,917   *
Shane Porzio   110,709   61,458   -   -   61,458   49,251   *
Shaun Crisafulli   9,515   3,679   2,836   -   6,515   3,000   *
ShenFang Cheng   82,104   -   9,637   44,777   54,414   27,690   *
Tatsunori Kamikawa   9,618   4,368   -   -   4,368   5,250   *
Thomas Hasselberg   8,914   -   2,080   -   2,080   6,834   *
Timothy Harned(3)   254,412   39,474   -   -   39,474   214,938   *
Tyler Porter   122,348   52,559   16,885   -   69,444   52,904   *
Warren Russell   187,516   -   16,304   121,212   137,516   50,000   *

11

Xionix Robles   3,783   -   1,783   -   1,783   2,000   *
Yaji Jayanti   74,670   32,143   20,652   -   52,795   21,875   *
Zachary Smith   42,191   -   6,402   15,789   22,191   20,000   *

* Less than 1%.

(1) Represents shares of common stock, shares underlying options, and shares issuable upon vesting of RSUs, issued under the company’s 2023 Equity Incentive Plan.

(2) 50% of the RSUs will vest December 31, 2025 and 50% of the RSUs will vest December 31, 2026.

(3) The selling stockholder is a director of the Company.

(4) The selling stockholder is the Company’s chief financial officer.

(5) The selling stockholder is the Company’s chief executive officer.

(6) The selling stockholder is the Company’s former chief operating officer.

 PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Timing of Sales